
























































DUMFRIES YMCA SCIO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

(CONTINUED)

2 INCOME FROM CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES

Unrestricted
funds Restricted Total Total
General funds 2024 2023

£ £ £ £
Donations - 5,585 5,585 -
Donations 15,149 - 15,149 2,596
School Work 440 - 440 489
Awards for All - - - 10,000
Holywood Trust - 50,000 50,000 50,000
D&G - Third sector fund - 35,210 35,210 -
D&G amazing summer
programme - 6,270 6,270 9,184
D&G Winter breakfast - 1,500 1,500 -
Investing in Communities - - - 40,944
Tackling Poverty Fund - 6,750 6,750 7,275
Young People Opportunities
Fund 25,000 - 25,000 -
Scottish Midland - 500 500 -
Scottish Midland 140 - 140 -
Community Recovery Fund - - - 2,640
Big Lottery - 8,517 8,517 30,706
Scottish Government Heating
Grant - - - 30,000
D&G volunteer funding - 5,000 5,000 -
D&G Emergency Resilience
Fund - - - 5,000
Cafe Daily Sales 59,576 - 59,576 17,129
A & E Foundation Scotland
Community Benefit - - - 20,000
D&G Council Sessional worker
2022-2023 - - - 3,750
National Lottery Cost of Living - - - 27,500
M&S Funding - - - 1,000

100,305 119,332 219,637 258,213

£119,332 (2023: £237,999) of the above income was restricted.
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DUMFRIES YMCA SCIO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
(CONTINUED)

3 INVESTMENT INCOME

Unrestricted
funds Total Total
General 2024 2023
£ £ £
Interest receivable and similar income;
Interest receivable 10,093 10,093 3,930
10,093 10,093 3,930
4 OTHER INCOME
Total Total
Unrestricted
funds .
General 2024 2023
£ £ £
Rental income 78,451 78,451 69,227
Other income 10,261 10,261 -
88,712 88,712 69,227
5 EXPENDITURE ON CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES
Unrestricted Restricted Total Total
General funds 2024 2023
£ £ £ £
Charitable activities 186,686 140,884 327,570 389,323
Depreciation, amortisation and
other similar costs 7,769 1,690 9,459 6,058
Governance costs 4,980 - 4,980 3,344
199,435 142,574 342,009 398,725

£142,574 (2023: £237,927) of the above expenditure was restricted.
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DUMFRIES YMCA SCIO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
(CONTINUED)

6 ANALYSIS OF GOVERNANCE AND SUPPORT COSTS

Governance costs ]
Unrestricted

funds Total Total
General 2024 2023
£ £ £
Independent examiner fees
Examination of the financial statements 690 690 600
Other fees paid to examiners 4,290 4,290 2,744
4,980 4,980 3,344

7 TRUSTEES REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

No trustees, nor any persons connected with them, have received any remuneration from the charity
during the year.

No trustees, nor any persons connected with them, have received any reimbursement of expenses
from the charity during the year.

8 STAFF COSTS
The aggregate payroll costs were as follows:

2024 2023
£ £
Staff costs during the year were:
Wages and salaries 198,607 176,424
Social security costs 7,925 6,467
Pension costs 3,626 2,779
210,158 185,670

The total number of persons employed by the charity during the year was:

2024 2023
18 23

No employee received emoluments of more than £60,000 during the year
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DUMFRIES YMCA SCIO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
(CONTINUED)

8 STAFF COSTS {continued)

The total employee benefits of the key management personnel of the charity paid by Dumfries YMCA
were £36,773 (2023 - £26,738).

9 INDEPENDENT EXAMINER'S REMUNERATION

2024 2023
£ £
Examination of the financial statements 690 600
Other fees to examiners
Al other services 4,290 2,744

10 TAXATION
The charity is a registered charity and is therefore exempt from taxation.

11 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
Equipment Total

£ £
Cost
At 1 April 2023 36,377 36,377
Additions 11,611 11,611
Disposals (476) (476)
At 31 March 2024 47,512 47,512
Depreciation
At 1 April 2023 12,640 12,640
Charge for the year 9,459 9,459
Eliminated on disposals (190) (190)
At 31 March 2024 21,909 21,909
Net book value
At 31 March 2024 25,603 25,603
At 31 March 2023 23,737 23,737
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DUMFRIES YMCA SCIO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
(CONTINUED)

12DEBTORS
2024 2023
£ £
Trade debtors 2,473 1,429
Prepayments 11,740 -
14,213 1,429
13 CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year
2024 2023
£ £
Trade creditors 1,653 752
Other taxation and social security 3,105 4,514
Accruals 2,640 2,310
. 7,398 7,576
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DPUMFRIES YMCA SCIO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

(CONTINUED)

14 FUNDS

Unrestricted funds
General
General funds
Robertson Trust

Restricted funds
Awards for All
D & G Council - Tackling
Poverty Fund
Douglas Wood Trust
Holywood Trust
Investing in Communities
Tesco bags for Help
Young People
Opportunities Fund
Youth Scotland Action
Fund
D&G Amazing Summer
Programme
Resilient Youth Project
TK Maxx
Arnold Clark
Community recovery fund
Communities Mental
Health & Wellbeing
D&G Emergency
Resilience Fund
M&S Funding
A & E Foundation
Scotland Community
Benefit
D & G For Young People
Menus restricted
D & G Council Sessional
Worker 2022-23
Awards for all - Volunteer
Co-ordinator

Balance at Balance at

1 April Incoming Resources 31 March

2023 resources expended Transfers 2024
£ £ £ £ £

152,100 174,110 (174,435) (1,504) 150,271

- 25,000 (25,000) - -

152,100 199,110 (199,435) (1,504) 150,271

584 - (556) (28) -

18 - (18) - -

133 - (133) - -

- 50,000 (46,653) 2 3,349

- - (336) 336 -

11 - (11) - -

500 - - - 500

- - (6) 6 -

20 - (1) (19) -

668 - (668) - -

6 - (6) - -

173 - (173) - -

713 - (779) 66 -

22,026 - (24,381) 2,355 -

1,010 - - (1,010) -

680 - - (680) -

20,000 - (20,015) 15 -

287 - (287) - -

1,354 - (1,365) 11 -

2,526 - (2,516) (10) -
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DUMFRIES YMCA SCIO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

(CONTINUED)

14 FUNDS (continued)

Glentrool Park Project
Scottish Communities
Fund

National Lottery Cost of
Living

Amazing Summer

Cafe Donations - Pay It
Forward

Christmas Food Appeal
D&G Tackling Poverty
Winter Breakfast Fund
Flower Club Donation
NHS Winter Support for
Families

Nithsdale Anti Poverty
TSDG Well-Being Fund
Scot Mid - Cafe Chair
Fund

Volunteer Grant Income

Total restricted funds

Total funds

Balance at Balance at

1 April Incoming Resources 31 March

2023 resources expended Transfers 2024
£ £ £ £ £

32,659 8,517 (14,517) - 26,659

290 - (290) - -

11,440 - (10,403) 3 1,040

- 6,270 (5,044) - 1,226

- 5,285 (82) - 5,203

- 50 - - 50

- 1,500 (1,499) [€)) -

- 250 (56) - 194

- 5,000 (5,000) - -

- 6,750 (6,750) - -

- 35,210 (71) - 35,139

- 500 (502) 2 -

- - (456) 456 -

95,098 119,332 (142,574) 1,504 73,360

247,198 318,442 (342,009) - 223,631
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DUMFRIES YMCA SCIO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

(CONTINUED)

14 FUNDS (continued)

Unrestricted funds

General
General funds

Restricted
10,000 Voices in Action
Awards for All
Corra Foundation
D 8 G Council - Tackling
Poverty Fund
Douglas Wood Trust
Holywood Trust
Inspiring Scotland
Investing in Communities
Tesco bags for Help
Young People
Opportunities Fund
Youth Scotland Action
Fund
D&G Amazing Summer
Programme
Resilient Youth Project
TK Maxx
Arnold Clark
Community recovery fund
Communities Mental
Health & Wellbeing
D&G Emergency
Resilience Fund
M&S Funding
A & E Foundation
Scotland Community
Benefit
D & G For Young Peopie
Menus restricted
D & G Council Sessional
Worker 2022-23
Awards for all - Volunteer
Co-ordinator .
Glentrool Park Project

Balance at
1 April
2022
£

221,985

4,076
1,287
1,265

1,513
4,202
(18)
500
500
414
2,174
7,012
500
737
14,020

28,835

966

18,775

Incoming
resources
£

93,371

7,275
50,000

40,944

9,184
2,640

5,000
1,000

20,000

3,750

10,000
30,706

Resources
expended
£

(160,798)

(4,353)
(703)
(1,323)

(7,257)
(1,380)
(50,000)
(4,807)
(42,313)
(489)

(545)
(11,338)
(6,344)
(494)
(564)
(15,947)
(6,809)

(3,990)
(320)

(679)
(2,396)

(7,474)
(16,822)

Transfers
£

(2,458)

277

58

605
1,387

131

Balance at
31 March
2023
£

152,100

584

18
133

1

500

20
668

173
713

22,026
1,010
680
20,000
287
1,354

2,526
32,659
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DUMFRIES YMCA SCIO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

(CONTINUED)

14 FUNDS (continued)

Scottish Communities
Fund
Heating Fund
National Lottery Cost of
Living

Total restricted funds

Total funds

Balance at Balance at

1 April Incoming Resources 31 March

2022 resources expended Transfers 2023

£ £ £ £ £

5,810 - (5,520) - 290
- 30,000 (30,000) - -
- 27,500 (16,060) - 11,440
92,568 237,999 (237,927) 2,458 95,098
314,553 331,370 (398,725) - 247,198

- 26 -






DUMFRIES YMCA SCIO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
(CONTINUED)

14 FUNDS (continued)

National Lottery Cost of Living - Grant income was received from National Lottery which was funding
for the cafe. This was the total received for a joint application with two other charities. £8,800 was
transferred to Summerhill Community Centre and £7,260 was transferred to LIFT in the previous
financial year.

Glentrool Park Project - Grant income received from Big Lottery Bikescape for the Glentrool Park
project. Expenditure is on wages, management of the project and consultant for the park.

Scottish Communities Fund - Funding received for additional staff, mobile phone, volunteer PPE,
Personal items for isolated people and overheads.

Investing in Communities - Funding received for wages, training and IT for the set up of the cafe.
Youth Scotland Action Fund - Funding towards Youth Work.
Young People Opportunities Fund - Money donated towards the young people attending events.

Cafe Donations - Pay it forward - Donations received to provide free meals for anyone through the
community cafe.

Christmas Food Appeal - Donations of food and money to support the provision of free meals through
the community cafe.

D&G Tackling Poverty Winter Breakfast Fund - Funding to provide free breakfasts to targeted groups
of the community throughout the winter months.

Flower Club Donation - Donation towards the youth programme

NHS Winter Support for Families - Funding to provide a wider range of free meals for families
throughout the winter months.

Nithsdale Anti Poverty - Funding to support the costs of the community wellbeing to be able to
provide free and £1 meals as well as a fair priced full menu to the local community.

TSDG Wellbeing fund - Funding to support the costs of the community wellbeing to be able to provide
free and £1 meals as well as a fair priced full menu to the local community.

Scot Mid Cafe Chair Fund - Grant to purchase additional furniture for the community cafe.
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DUMFRIES YMCA SCIO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

(CONTINUED)

15 ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS BETWEEN FUNDS

Tangible fixed assets

Current assets

Current liabilities

Total net assets

Tangible fixed assets

Current assets

Current liabilities

Total net assets

16 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Unrestricted Total funds
funds Restricted at 31 March
General funds 2024
£ £ £
23,130 2,473 25,603
134,539 70,887 205,426
(7,398) - (7,398)
150,271 73,360 223,631
Unrestricted Total funds
funds Restricted at 31 March
General funds 2023
£ £ £
19,575 4,162 23,737
139,064 91,973 231,037
(6,539) (1,037) (7,576)
152,100 95,098 247,198

There were no related party transactions in the year.
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